

No. 19-5255

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BRIAN J. KAREM,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP; STEPHANIE A. GRISHAM
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 19-cv-2514 (Hon. Rudolph Contreras)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 44 MEDIA
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend, Esq.
Gabriel Rottman, Esq.
Sarah Matthews, Esq.*
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9300
bbrown@rcfp.org
**Of counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xi
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF	14
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) CERTIFICATION	16
CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) CERTIFICATION.....	16
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. The White House must provide meaningful due process before denying, suspending, or revoking a journalist’s hard pass.	20
a. The Constitution requires appropriate notice of the grounds on which hard passes can be deprived and a meaningful opportunity to challenge the decision to do so.	20
b. Well-established void-for-vagueness doctrine supports the district court’s determination that the suspension of Karem’s hard pass violated his due process rights.....	23
c. The White House must articulate guidance <i>before</i> depriving a journalist of a hard pass, and it did not do so here, in violation of <i>Sherrill</i>	28
II. <i>Sherrill</i> ’s requirement that denials or suspensions of hard passes be pursuant to publicly known “explicit and meaningful” standards is essential for an informed electorate and accountable executive branch.	30
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966)	24
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	26
<i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Ga. 1982)	35
<i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 18-cv-2610, Dkt. No. 22 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2018).....	35
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	27
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	26
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. Hernandez-Colon</i> , 783 F. Supp. 15 (D.P.R. 1991), <i>rev’d and</i> <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 963 F.2d 488 (1st Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Food Chemical News, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 378 F. Supp. 1048 (D.D.C. 1974).....	33
<i>Getty Images News Servs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2002)	21
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	25, 26
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	23, 24, 27
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	35
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	25
<i>Kovach v. Maddux</i> , 238 F. Supp. 835 (M.D. Tenn. 1965)	31
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	24
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	33
<i>Nicholas v. Bratton</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	35

<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	21
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	26
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , -- U.S. --, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	25, 26
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	15, 17, 19, 21, 22, 29, 30, 35
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	24, 27
<i>Telemundo of Los Angeles v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	35
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	32
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 793 (2016).....	32
Other Authorities	
Arthur Schlesinger, Jr., <i>The Imperial Presidency</i> (Mariner Books ed. 2004).....	19
Br. Amici Curiae of the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press[,] the Officers of the White House Correspondents Association [and] the National Press Club in Support of Appellees, <i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	30, 31, 34
Daniel N. Hoffman, <i>Governmental Secrecy and the Founding Fathers</i> (1981).....	31
Gabe Rottman, et al., <i>Federal Cases Involving Unauthorized Disclosures to the News Media, 1778 to the Present</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, https://www.rcfp.org/resources/leak-investigations-chart/	32
Gabe Rottman, <i>Government Leaks to the Press Are Crucial to Our Democracy. So Why Are We Suddenly Punishing Them So Harshly?</i> , TIME (Nov. 1, 2018).....	32
Jack Goldsmith, <i>Power and Constraint: The Accountable Presidency After 9/11</i> (2012)	19
Nat'l Archives and Records Admin., Info. Sec. Oversight O., 2018 Report to the President	20
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (Bantam Classic 2d ed. 2003)	31

Regulations

Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 70732
